GAH MANUAL
D Please understand key indicators & functions at the first operation.
P1
MAX
AZ
HD
ENT
AL2

Modbus Hex Name Act Descriptions
D Data form: 16 / 32 bit, +/-8000~7FFF(-32768~32767), 800000007FFFFFFF(-2147483648~2147483647)
40001 0000 ID R Model number identification; GTH is 39H
40002 0001 STATUS R
40003 0002 INDEX R/W
A/O polarity setting, range: 0000~0001 (0~1); 0:No, 1:YES40004 0003 POLAR R/W
40005 0004 R/W
40006 0005 R/W
40007 0006 R/W
40008 0007 R/W
Parity check setting, range: 0000~0003 (0~3); 0:n.8.2., 1:n.8.1., 2:EvEn, 3:odd
40009 0008
PARI
R/W
40010 0009 R/W
Key lock setting, range: 0000~0001 (0~1); 0:No, 1:YES
40011 000A
LOCK
R/W
40012 000B
40013 000C R/W
40014 000D R/W
40015 000E R/W
Alarm rate1 action setting, range: 0000~0001 (0~1); 0:Hi, 1:Lo
000F
ACTR1
R/W40016
Alarm total action setting, range: 0000~0002 (0~2); 0:N, 1:R, 2:C
0010
ACTT
R/W40017
0011 R/W40018
Rate decimal point setting, range: 0000~0005 ;
0:0, 1:1, 2:2, 3:3, 4:4, 5:5
0012
DPR
R/W40019
0013
DPT
R/W40020
Total time unit setting, range: 0000~0002 (0~2);
0:Sec, 1:Min, 2:Hour
0014
C.TIME
R/W40021
Display average setting, range: 0001~0063 (1~99)
0015
AVG
R/W40022
Address setting, range: 0000~00FF (0~255)
0016
ADDR
R/W
40023
0017
DELR1
R/W
40024
Alarm rate1 run delay setting, range: 0000~0063 (0~99)
0018
DELP
R/W
40025 Alarm total 2run delay setting, range: 0000~0063 (0~99)
0019
DELT